31 March 2003 1,335,568,000 133,557

Conversion of convertible bonds (a) 44,840,000 4,484

Issue of new shares (b) 11,744,000 1,174

Total issued share capital as at
30 September 2003 1,392,152,000 139,215

Notes:

(a) During the period, convertible bonds totalling US$3,400,000 (approximately

$26,520,000) were converted at conversion prices ranging from approximately

$0.489 to $0.699 per ordinary share into 44,840,000 new ordinary shares of par

value $0.1 each.

(b) On 5 June 2003, 11,744,000 new ordinary shares of the Company were issued at

an issue price of $0.531 per ordinary share upon the exercise of the rights

granted to holders of the convertible bonds for subscribing new ordinary shares

of the Company.

14 Tack Fat Group International Limited

12 Reserves
Land and
buildings PRC

Share revaluation Contributed statutory Retained
premium reserve surplus reserve earnings Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 April 2002 as

previously reported – 16,849 6,400 19 206,732 230,000

Prior period adjustment

in respect of deferred

tax (note 1(b)) – (3,767) – – – (3,767)

At 1 April 2002 as restated – 13,082 6,400 19 206,732 226,233

Dividends approved in

respect of the previous

year (note 6) – – – – (8,300) (8,300)

New issue of shares on public

offer and placement 86,640 – – – – 86,640

Capitalisation issue (67,880) – – – (27,920) (95,800)

Share issuance expenses (18,760) – – – – (18,760)

Bonds issuance expenses (1,491) – – – – (1,491)

Shares issued on conversion

of convertible bonds 3,138 – – – – 3,138

Profit for the year (restated)

(note 1(b)) – – – – 104,113 104,113

Profit appropriations – – – 500 (500) –

Dividends declared in

respect of the current

year (note 6) – – – – (10,624) (10,624)

At 31 March 2003 1,647 13,082 6,400 519 263,501 285,149

15Interim Report 2003/04

12 Reserves (continued)
Land and
buildings PRC

Share revaluation Contributed statutory Retained
premium reserve surplus reserve earnings Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 1 April 2003 as

previously reported 1,647 16,849 6,400 519 263,514 288,929

Prior period adjustment

in respect of deferred

tax (note 1(b)) – (3,767) – – (13) (3,780)

At 1 April 2003 1,647 13,082 6,400 519 263,501 285,149

Dividends approved in

respect of the previous

year (note 6) – – – – (27,460) (27,460)

Shares issued on conversion

of convertible bonds 22,010 – – – – 22,010

Issue of new shares 5,062 – – – – 5,062

Shares issuance expenses (26) – – – – (26)

Profit for the period – – – – 43,121 43,121

Transfer of reserve on

disposal of a subsidiary – – – (500) 500 –

At 30 September 2003 28,693 13,082 6,400 19 279,662 327,856

13 Contingent liabilities

At 30 September 2003, the Group had bills discounted with recourse with banks

totalling to $15,928,000 (at 31 March 2003: $55,545,000).

16 Tack Fat Group International Limited

14 Material related party transactions

During the period, the following significant related party transactions took place:

Six months ended
30 September

2003 2002

$’000 $’000

Expenses paid to related parties:

Warehouse rentals 186 186

Directors’ quarters rentals 816 816

Guangzhou office rentals 243 243

The directors of the Company are of the opinion that the above transactions with